GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2540
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21/03/2025

WORKERS SKILLED UNDER PROJECT UNNATI
2540 SMT. PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

@) the number of workers targeted to be skilled since 2020 as part of Project UNNATI, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the number of workers who have been skilled under Project UNNATI since 2020, year-wise and State-wise;

(© the skills imparted to the workers; and

(d) the number of workers who have been able to find permanent employment after training under Project UNNATI since 2020, year-wise and State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)

(@): Total 2,31,281 workers targeted to be skilled since 2020 as part of Project UNNATI. The year-wise and State-wise details are furnished in the Annexure-I.

(b): A total of 89,441 workers have been skilled under Project UNNATI since 2020. The year-wise and state-wise details are furnished in the Annexure-1.

(c): There are 15 Job roles / trades under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) and 64 Job roles / trades under Rural Self Employment Training Institute (RSETI) under which the skills imparted to the workers under UNNATI. The deails of job roles are given in Annexure-11.

(d): A total of 67430 workers have been able to find employment after training under Project UNNATI since 2020 under DDU-GKY and RSETI. The year-wise and state-wise details are furnished in the Annexure-I.
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Annexure-|

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a), (b) &(d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2540 due for reply on 21.03.2025.

State-wise details of workers targeted, trained and got employment under UNNATI from 2020-
21 to 2024-25 (till Jan 2025):

FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 FY 2023-2024 FY 2024-2025

Sl ,’[\r‘]in;;é/ Place Place Place Place Place Tar Cumulat Cu:c:lat
N Union Targ|Train| d/ |Targ|Train| d/ |Targ|Train| d/ |Targ|Train| d/ |Targ|Train| d/ etg ive Placed /
O | rerri et | ed |[Settle| et | ed |[Settle| et | ed |Settle| et | ed |Settle| et | ed |Settle Trained "
erritory e d* a* d* a* Settled
1 Q:ﬂ;;‘;‘] 7500| 1 | o |[s000| 731 | 309 |5000| 19 | 12 [5000| 1195 | 336 16505 111 | 45 |a1555| 2057 | 702
p (Arunachall ol g L2 7 | o |30 4 | o |40 | 0| 5 |60 51| 40 |144] 62 45
Pradesh
3 |Assam | 500 | 145 | O | 500 | 478 | 226 | 100 | 163 | 154 | 100 | 791 | 408 | 311 | 384 | 505 |1511| 1961 | 1293
4 |Bihar 397 | 376 | 94 [1000| 478 | 160 |1000| 1028 | 292 |2500| 2380 | 1522 | 2000| 2013 | 1905 | 6897 | 6275 | 3982
5 ﬁ]hha“'sga 4825| 777 | 9 |4500| 1744 | 1199 |2400| 1593 | 1479 |2000| 6731 | 6846 | 0 | 3141 | 7351 [13725| 13986 | 16884
6 |Gujarat | 310 | 212 | 56 | 685 581 | 120 | 500 | 598 | 525 | 0 | 8 | 545 | 0 | 0 | 495 |1495| 1399 | 1741
7 |Haryana | 148 | 131 | 0 |150] 130 | 31 |150| 83 | 64 | O | 58 | 7 | 53 | 84 | 54 | 501 | 486 156
8 Er';zaegﬂa' 1810 34 | 0 |1400| 53 | 43 [1050| 390 | 190 | 200 | 408 | 231 |2290| 692 | 376 |6750| 1577 | 840

9 [Jharkhand | 611 | 141 | 12 | 500 | 702 | 273 | 300 | 262 | 177 | 200 | 365 | 74 [217| 215 | 14 |1828| 1685 550

10 |Karnataka | 914 | 344 0 ]2000| 1021 | 502 |2000| 160 | 156 |[1000| 1275 | 862 |1637| 65 | 605 |7551| 2865 2125

11 |Kerala 6548 | 146 1 |4300| 764 | 246 |3300| 265 | 579 [2000| 2251 | 1303 |6415| 3302 | 2073 |22563| 6728 4202

12 'F\,’:ggzgﬁ 2352| 829 | 201 [3500| 1513 | 714 |3000| 2792 | 1953 |1500| 2315 | 4320 |3821| 3304 | 4459 [14173| 10753 | 11647
13 'r\:aharasm 1400| 488 | 242 |5705| 1640 | 504 [1500| 29 | 0 |1500| 802 | 900 |6230| 737 | 797 |16335| 3696 | 2443
4Manipur | 14| 0 | 0 | 1 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 134 | 3 |996| 0 | 0 |996| 2 | 2 |2007| 137 5
15|Meghalaya] 306 | 38 | 0 | 520 | 304 | 230 | 387 | 371 | 336 | 920 | 107 | 180 |1304| 163 | 250 |3437| 983 996
16|Mizoram | 700 | 15 | O |200| 48 | 30 | 50 | O | 0 | 70 | 20 | 28 | 255| 93 | 129 |1275]| 176 187
17|Nagaland | 0 | 40 | 0 | O | 160 | 35 | 0 | 7 7 | 0| 72 | 12| 0| 3 | 12 | 0 | 314 66
18|Odisha  |1044| 217 | 0 |1100] 291 | 93 |1100| 214 | 214 |200| 0 | 257 |1833| 154 | 113 |5277| 876 677
19]Punjab | 167 | 43 | O | 167 354 | 142 | 100 | 20 | 48 | 100| 585 | 187 | 288 | 101 | 74 | 822 | 1103 | 451
20 |Rajasthan |4689 | 3496 | 818 |3925| 861 | 1850 |1738| 694 | 1978 |1500| 796 | 1201 |7961] 522 | 389 |19813] 6369 | 6236
21|Sikkim | 76 | 151 | O | 79| 34 | 10 | 79| 29 | 8 | 0 | 20 | 0 |158| 0 | 0 | 392 | 234 18
22 Lzr(;‘l:' 483 | 555 | 89 |276| 501 | 127 | 450 | 5681 | 4014 | 500 | 2579 | 507 | 750 | 1317 | 654 |2459| 10633 | 5391
23[Telangana |7799] 1 | 0 |4180] 208 | 118 |4180| 1217 | 987 | 0 | 1161 | 768 |5000| 773 | 510 |[21150] 3360 | 2383
24[Tripura | 335 | 103 | 0 |100| 50 | 37 |100| 66 | 74 | 200 | 401 | 116 | 650 | 471 | 216 |1385| 1091 | 443
uT
gg|Andaman | oo 0 | 5| 25|25 |5 ]| 0| o0 |5s5|4 ] 0 9|0 0 |260]| 65 25
& Nicobar
Islands
UT Dadra
26/&Nagar | 0 | 0 | o o] o] o]o|lo|o]|o|lo|o|lo]o]|]ol|ol| o | o
Haveli
uT
27|Lakshadw| 0 | 0o | o o] o | o |o| o] ool o|o|lo| o] o]o 0 0
eep
uT
28lPuducherr| 0 | 0o | o o] o | o |lo| o] ool o|o|lo| o] o]o 0 0
y
uT-

29 Jammu & |1220| 41 15 |1179| 118 | 30 |1159| 159 | 118 |1032| 184 | 54 |2987| 893 | 66 |7577| 1395 283
Kashmir

0l ol oo oo ofojo|ofo|oflo]olo|o]|o]| o 0
31 g:;z;sh 1925| 200 | 0 |1500| 61 | 11 |500 | 823 | 106 |3000| 355 | 2 |[3751| 119 | 0 |10676| 1648 | 119
32 ;’ttarakhan 498 | 332 | 76 | 800 | 122 | 105 | 600 | 152 | 258 | 600 | 711 | 141 |1034| 857 | 569 |3532| 2174 | 1149
33 ‘é\fnséal 6500| 523 | 58 |2000| 452 | 346 |2540| 137 | 270 |2000| 2686 | 843 |3142| 1555 | 874 |16182| 5353 | 2391
Total 53812 9469 | 1671 48927 13432 7525 33;336 1709014002 27321 2829621655 69329 21154|22577 23128 89441 | 67430

*candidates placed under DDU-GKY are for wage employment and candidates settled under RSETI are for Self
Employment.
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Annexure-I11

Annexure referred to in reply of part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2540 due for reply on 21.03.2025.

Job roles/ trades of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana

SI No. Trade/Job role
1 |Retail Sales Associate
Kitchen Steward
Repair & Maintenance of Domestic Electronic Appliances Junior Software Developer
Medical Records Assistant
Broadband Technician
Sewing Machine Operator
Field Technician Computing And Peripherals
Assistant Surveyor
Goods Packaging Machine Operator
Draughtsman
Four Wheeler Service Assistant
Fashion Designer
Assistant Electrician
General Duty Assistant
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Job roles/ trades of Rural Self Employment Training Institute

SI. No. Quialification Name
1 |Resham Kosh Utpadak Udyami
2 |Dairy Farming and Vermi Compost Making
3 |Commercial Horticulture
4 [Krishi Udyami
5 [Sheep Rearing
6 [Poultry
7 |Goat Rearing
8 [Cultivation of Medicinal and Aromatic Plants

(o]

Rubber Tapping & Processing

Piggery

Commercial floriculture

Vegetable Nursery Management and Cultivation
Bee Keeping

Mushroom cultivation

Gardening and Landscaping

Poly Houses & Shade Net Farming

Pissiculture

Matsya Mitra (GEDP - approved by MoRD)
Pashu Mitra - (GEDP - approved by MoRD)
Business Correspondent & Business Facilitator Debt Recovery Agents

Entrepreneurship Development Programme (EDP) for Micro Entrepreneurs
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23

Grocery & Kirana Shop (approved by MoRD)

24

EDP to Persons with Disabilities

25

Bank Mitra (approved by MoRD)

26

General EDP (approved by MoRD)

27

Training Programme on Financial Literacy for FLCRPs (approved by MoRD)

28

Community Resource Person for Enterprise Promotion - CRP-EP

29

Fast Food Stall Udyami

30

Travel & Tourist Guide

31

House Aaya

32

Photo Farming, Lamination and Screen Printing

33

Masonry & Concrete Work

34

Installation & Servicing of CCTV Camera, Security Alarm & Smoke Detector

35

Photography and Videography

36

Cell phone Repairs and Service

37

Beauty Parlor Management

38

Welding and Fabrication

39

Electric Motor Rewinding & Repair Services

40

Two Wheeler Mechanic

41

LMV Owner Driver

42

Gharelu Vidyut Upkaran Seva Udyami

43

House Wiring

44

Men's Parlour and Salon Udyami

45

TV Technician

46

Computerized Accounting

47

Desktop Publishing

48

Computer Hardware & Networking

49

Plumbing and Sanitary Works

50

Refrigeration and Air-conditioning

51

Alluminium Fabrication

52

UPS and Battery Making & Servicing

53

Carpentry

54

Homemade Agarbatti Maker

55

Paper Cover, Envelope and File Making

56

Soft Toys Maker and Seller

57

Jute Products Udyami

58

Papad, Pickle and Masala Powder

59

Bamboo & Cane Craft Making

60

Men's Tailor

61

Vastra Chitra Kala Udyami (Embroidery & Fabric Painting)

62

Costume Jewelry Udyami

63

'Women’s Tailor

64

Candle Making
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